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Office of the First Appellate Authority 

(Appointed under the Right to Information Act, 2005) 

New & Renewable Energy Department & HAREDA, Haryana, Panchkula 

Sector-17, Panchkula 

No. NRE & HAREDA/RTI-FAA/2026/ ~~ ¼ ~ 

In the matter of: 

Sh. Devender Kumar S/o Ram Kishan, 

Rio House no.-37; Sector-3, Rewari 
Email-ydevender2012@gmail.com 

Mob. No.-9053398420 

Vs. 

State Public Information Officer-cum­

Scientific Engineer -A, HAREDA, 
New & Renewable Energy Department/HAREDA, Haryana 

Akshay Urja Bhawan, Institutional Plot No. 1, 

Sector-17, Panchkula 

Date of order: 30.12.2025 
ORDER 

Dated:~f)t,} }t// 

Appellant 

Respondent 

1. The Appellant filed his first appeal under Section 19 (1) of the Right to 

Information Act, 2005 and which was received in this office on 17.10.2025. 

2. First Appellate Authority (FAA) directed the SPIO-cum- Scientific Engineer-A, 

NRE and applicant to personally appear on 12.11.2025 at 12:30 PM with the 

information provided to applicant. 

3. But, the applicant failed to appear despite due notice and no communication and 

request for adjournment was received on applicant behalf. But, in the interest of 

justice and to provide a fair opportunity to be heard, it is decided to grant one 

final opportunity to the applicant with the condition that if he fails to attend said 

hearing, the appeal will be disposed of. Accordingly, hearing was fixed for 

02.12.2025 at 12:30 PM. 

4. The following were present on the date of the hearing:-

a. Sh. Vishal Bhatnagar, SPIO-cum- Scientific Engineer-A, HAREDA. 

b. Sh. Devender Kumar S/o Sh. Ram Kishan, VPO- Dhania, district-Rewari 

4. The Appellant has informed that no information has been provided and· requested 

to provide the complete information of his RTI application dated 06.08.2025 



immediately. However, SPIO informed that the relevant information has already 

been provided to the appellant. 
5. Therefore, the undersigned directed the SPIO-cum- Scientific Engineer-A, NRE 

to collect the sought information from the concerned and provide as early as 
possible to applicant. The SPIO required time to do the needful and r~quested_ to 
give one more hearing to have clarity of information sought and information 

already provided. 
6. Accordingly, a hearing was fixed by ADC-cum-CPO, Rewari of the applicant and 

M/s Rotomag Motors and control Pvt. Ltd on 16.12.2025 at 12:30 PM to resolve 

the complaint of the applicant. 
7. The FAA fixed another hearing on 30.12.2025 at 12.45 PM through VC. Sh. 

Vishal Bhatnagar, SPIO-cim-SE-A, HAREDA and Sh. Devender Kumar joined 

the hearing. 
8. The Appellant has informed in said second hearing also that no information has 

been provided and requested to provide the complete information of his RTI 

application dated 06.08.2025 immediately. 
9. Accordingly, SPIO, NRE was directed to provide the point wise information on all 

three points for which information was sought to the appellant within 10 days. 
10. This office has carefully considered the application, the response, the appeal, 

and the records made available and finds that the matter can be d~cided based 
on the material available on record. 

Order:-

CC:-

ln view of the above, the appeal stands disposed of and ordered accordingly. 
Copy of this order be sent to the appellant and SPIO, NRE. . • 

If the appellant is not satisfied with t~is order/ information provided, he/she may 
file an appeal before State Information Commission Haryana, SCO-70-71 (1st 

Floor), Sector-8, Chandigarh. 

(Sombir S1 ) 1=>~~ v( 
Chief Scientific Engineer 
First Appellate Authority ' 
New & Renewable Energy & 
HAREDA, Haryana, Panchkula 

1. State Public Information Officer -cum- sc·ient·ific E • . ngIneer -A HARED 
Akshya UrJa Bhawan,lnstitutional Plot no.-1, Sector-17 p ' A, 

2. Sh. Devender Kumar S/o Sh. Ram Kishan VPO- Dha' . an~h~ula. V Programmer, DNRE/HAREDA to Upload o~ HAREDAn1a, d~stnct-Rewari. 
website. 
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